possesses a desire to learn all of the skills and duties of a Welder Helper, is of good moral 
character, and has worked the minimum number of hours on a pipeline project, in a related 

industry, or on similar heavy construction set forth in the 798 Handbook. 

Section 4. The initiation fee for Welder Helpers is One-Thousand Two-Hundred 
Dollars ($1,200.00) and one (1) month dues to be paid in accordance with the 798 
Handbook. 

Section 5. A Welder Helper may upgrade his classification to a Journeyman or a 

Welder if he has a minimum of five (5) years actual practical working experience in the pipe